
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Monday, 23 July 2018 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor J E Butts (Chairman) 

 
Councillor S D Martin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors P J Davies 

T Davies 

Mrs T L Ellis 

Mrs C Heneghan 

J G Kelly 

 
Deputies: I Bastable 

S Cunningham 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 

1. Apologies  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting hold on 
12 March 2018. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Statement of Accounts 2017/18 (Pages 11 - 106) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the draft 
Statement of Accounts for 2017/18. 
 

7. External Audit - Audit Results Report (Pages 107 - 152) 

 To consider a report from the Director of Finance and Resources summarising the 
work undertaken by the External Auditors since the last meeting and providing an 
update of their plans for the 2017/18 audit. 
 

8. IPCO Inspection Report 2018 (Pages 153 - 162) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit which reviews the inspection 
report from the Investigatory Powers Commissioners Office (IPCO) 2018. 
 

9. Annual Counter Fraud Report (Pages 163 - 176) 

 To consider the Annual Counter Fraud Report by the Head of Finance and Audit. 
 

10. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 177 - 202) 

 To consider the latest Internal Audit Progress report by the Head of Finance and 
Audit. 
 

11. Head of Audits Annual Opinion 2017/18 (Pages 203 - 216) 

 To consider the Head of Audit’s Annual Opinion report by the Head of Finance and 
Audit. 
 

12. Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 (Pages 217 - 248) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 2017/18 Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 

Page 2



 

 

13. Review of Work Programme (Pages 249 - 252) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit reviewing the Work 
Programme and Training Plan.  
 

14. Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules (Pages 253 - 284) 

 To consider a report from the Head of Democratic Services and the Head of 
Finance and Audit on updates to the Contract Procedure Rules and how these 
updates improve the Council’s procurement process. 
 

15. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 To consider whether it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 
representatives of the Press from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
the matters to be dealt with involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

16. Update on appointment of External Auditors for Certification Work (Pages 285 
- 288) 

 To receive and update report from the Director of Finance and Resources on the 
appointment of the External Auditors for the Council’s certification work. 
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
13 July 2018 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 12 March 2018 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor J E Butts (Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Miss T G Harper, Mrs C Heneghan, Mrs K Mandry, S D Martin, 
S Cunningham and Mrs T L Ellis (deputising for P Davies) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 12 March 2018 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillor P J Davies and Councillor 
Mrs M Brady. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting 
held on the 27 November 2017 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement –  
 
RIPA Inspection 
 
Members will be aware that the Council can use investigatory powers under 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA). These include surveillance 
and the use of communications data. 
 
I mentioned at the last meeting that the body now responsible for the 
inspections (The Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) had 
issued the Council with a questionnaire to complete about the way the Council 
currently manages its use of investigatory powers. 
 
Following their review of the questionnaire we were chosen for inspection 
which took place on the 27 February. We understand that this was because: a) 
we are one of the few district Councils who use the powers; and b) have had 
positive inspection reports in the past and the inspector wanted to see how we 
did it. The feedback received at the close of this inspection was again positive 
and we expect a good report in a few weeks. 
 
Appointment of External Auditors for the Certification work 
 
Members will be aware that Ernst and Young have been appointed as our 
external auditors for the audit of the accounts from 2018/19. 
 
You will also recall that we need to make a separate appointment for the 
certification work which we expected to do at the end of February. 
 
However, there has been a delay waiting for the Department of Work and 
Pensions to publish the revised Housing Benefit (Subsidy) Assurance 
arrangements (HBAP) that can be used to assess potential external audit 
applications. Once they publish the HBAP arrangements they will also notify all 
local authorities of a new deadline for the appointment of a reporting 
accountant, which is likely to be June 2018. 
 
Update on framework agreements (housing contracts) 
 
Members may recall that following the Head of Audit’s Annual Report in July 
2017, the Committee asked to receive an update on the action being taken to 
put together the framework agreements for spend with contractors and 

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 12 March 2018 

 

 

suppliers used by Housing, Property and Building Services, which now is 
breaching FBC Contract Procedure Rules. An update on this will be provided 
to Members of the Committee by the Director of Fareham Housing before the 
next meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Councillor S D Martin declared a non-pecuniary interest for Minute item 6 – 
External Audit Annual Certification Report, as his company has business 
dealings with Ernst & Young. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance and 
Resources on the external auditor’s certification work carried out for 2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: -  
 

(a) accepts the findings of the Annual Certification Report 2016/17 
submitted by the Council’s external auditors; and 
 

(b) commented on the findings as appropriate. 
 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN AND FEE  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance and 
Resources on the External Auditor’s Annual Plan and Fee.  
 
This item was led by Kevin Suter, Partner in Charge at Ernst & Young who has 
now taken over from Helen Thompson as lead for the Council’s external audit. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: -  
 

(a) approves the 2017/18 Audit Plan, attached at appendix A to the report; 
and  
 

(b) approves the fees proposed for the External Audit 2017/18 (paid in 
2018/19). 

 
8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY  

 
The Committee received a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on 
the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the contents of the report.  
 
 

Page 7



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 12 March 2018 

 

 

9. RISK MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the latest Risk Management Monitoring Report 
from the Director of Finance and Resources as proof that the Council’s Risk 
Management Policy is effective.  
 
The Chairman suggested that future reports could also highlight risks that are 
now considered to have reduced in probability or impact. Officers agreed to 
include examples as part of the monitoring reports. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the report as a source of evidence that 
the Risk Management Policy is operating in practice.  
 

10. CONSTITUTION UPDATES  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Monitoring Officer on the ongoing 
work to update and review the Council’s Constitution. 
 
Members expressed their thanks for the work that has been done to revamp 
the Constitution webpages, which will help significantly with navigating through 
the Constitution document online.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: -  
 

(a) notes the contents of the report; and 
 
(b) approves the addition of an annual report to the Committee’s work 

programme – Review of the Constitution. 
 

11. REVIEW OF CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES AND FINANCIAL 
REGULATION 15 - CONTRACTS AND PROCUREMENT PROCEDURES  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Finance and Audit and 
the Head of Democratic Services on an update on the review of the Contract 
Procedure Rules and Financial Regulation 15 – Contract and Procurement 
Procedures. 
 
The Committee discussed the expected timetable to finalise the new rules 
which incorporate the draft principals developed following a Vanguard review 
last year. It was agreed that the Chairman will be informed by officers of any 
potential delays to the proposed production and implementation of the updated 
Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee:  - 
 

(a) agrees that any delays to producing and implementing the updated 
Contract Procedure Rules be notified to the Chairman; 
 

(b) notes the update on the review of the Contract Procedure Rules 
currently underway; and 
 

(c) agrees that the approach to amending the Contract Procedure Rules is 
appropriate. 

Page 8



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 12 March 2018 

 

 

 
12. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approves the draft plan for 2018/19 as 
attached at Appendix A to the report. 
 

13. QUARTERLY AUDIT REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
progress and findings arising from the latest internal audit work. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the progress and findings arising from 
internal audit work. 
 

14. ANNUAL AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE REPORT, WORK 
PROGRAMME AND TRAINING PLAN  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit which 
summarises the work carried out by the Audit and Governance Committee 
during the current year 2017/18 and proposes the programme for 2018/19. 
 
As agreed at item 10 - Constitution Updates, an item - Review of the 
Constitution will be added to the work programme as an annual report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: -  
 

(a) notes the contents of the report; and  
 

(b) with the addition of item – Review of the Constitution being added, 
submits the work programme for 2018/19, as shown in Appendix A, to 
Council for endorsement.  

 
(The meeting started at 6.04 pm 

and ended at 7.24 pm). 
 
 

Page 9





 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 23 July 2018  
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Subject: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

Local Authorities have a duty to prepare and publish an annual Statement of 
Accounts in accordance with regulations issued by the Secretary of State.  Members 
are requested to formally approve the annual Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 that 
is attached to this report. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Committee approves the audited Statement of Accounts 
for 2017/18, attached as Appendix A, for publication by 31 July 2018, subject to the 
external auditors completing their outstanding procedures and any further 
amendments being agreed by the Director of Finance and Resources in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require every local authority to produce and 
publish an annual Statement of Accounts in accordance with “proper practice”, and 
prescribes the procedures to be followed preceding the publication of the accounts and 
sets out the dates by which the accounts must be approved and published. 

2. The Local Government Act 2003 (Section 21) defines proper accounting practices for 
this purpose to be the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (the Code) for the relevant year. 

3. The audited Statement of Accounts 2017/18 set out in Appendix A has been prepared in 
accordance with the Code. 

THE PURPOSE OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

4. The Code is based on approved accounting standards so that an authority’s accounts 
present a “true and fair view” of the financial position and transactions of the authority.   
It has been prepared on the basis that the purpose of a local authority’s published 
Statement of Accounts is to give electors, Members and other interested parties clear 
information about the authority’s finances. 

THE AUDIT PROCESS 

5. The Council’s external auditors, Ernst & Y
[...]
: EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Committee is asked to consider the External Auditor's Annual Results Report (Appendix 
A), summarising the findings from the 2017/18 audit which is now substantially complete.  

 
Having considered the findings of the External Auditor and the Statement of Accounts, a 
“letter of representation” will be sent from the Council's Section 151 Officer (Director of 
Finance and Resources) to the External Auditor.  This will enable the External Auditor to 
issue their audit report on the Council’s financial statements.  The Statement of Accounts can 
then be published by the statutory publication deadline, 31 July 2018. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that: - 

(a) the Committee notes the contents of the Annual Results Report (Appendix A); and  

(b) the Director of Finance and Resources and the Chairman of the Audit and Governance 
Committee sign the Letter of Representation, subject to the external auditors completing 
their outstanding procedures and any further amendments to the accounts being agreed 
by the Director of Finance and Resources in consultation with the Chairman of the Audit 
and Governance Committee. 

 

Background Papers: None 

Reference Papers: None 

 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Andrew Wannell. (Ext 4620) 

Page 107

Agenda Item 7





Fareham Borough
Council
Audit results report
Year ended 31 March 2018

July 2018

P
age 109



2

12 July 2018

Dear Audit and Governance Committee Members

We are pleased to attach our audit results report for the forthcoming meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee. This report summarises
our preliminary audit conclusion in relation to the audit of Fareham Borough Council for 2017/18.

We are progressing our audit of Fareham Borough Council (the Authority) for the year ended 31 March 2018.
Subject to concluding the outstanding matters listed in our report, we confirm that we expect to issue an unqualifi
[...]
ion, please visit
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 151





 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 23 July 2018  
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Subject: IPCO INSPECTION REPORT 2018 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Council were inspected by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office 
(IPCO) in February 2018 who reviewed our RIPA management arrangements and 
systems.  

The report that we have now received following this inspection is very 
complementary and highlights that the Council have a good understanding and 
healthy approach to the use of covert surveillance powers. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Committee notes: -  

(a)  the content of the report; and 

(b)  the action taken to provide up to date training to officers.

Page 153

Agenda Item 8



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) provides a framework under 
which investigation activity, which might otherwise be considered to infringe article 8 of 
the Human Rights Act 1998, may be authorised.  The activities available to a Council 
under RIPA are: 
 
(a) Directed covert surveillance of a member of the public; 

(b) The use of a Covert Human Intelligence Source (CHIS) to gather 
information from a member of the public; and 

(c) The acquisition and disclosure of data relating to communications. 

 

2. The Audit and Governance Committee receive an update on the activities carried 
out by the Council under this act as part of the Annual Counter Fraud Report. 
 

3. Activities are overseen by the newly amalgamated Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) which carries out a formal inspection of the Council on its 
use of surveillance powers every 3 years.
[...]
Report of: Head of Finance and Audit 
 
Subject: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report brings the 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement for member approval 
before publishing with the Statement of Accounts. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Committee: 

a) approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18, as attached in 
Appendix C of the report; and 

b) identify any changes required.

Page 217

Agenda Item 12



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to publish a statement on 
its systems of internal control as follows: 

‘The relevant authority must ensure that it has a sound system of internal control which – 

 a) facilitates the effective exercise of that body’s functions and the achievement of its aims and 
objectives: 

b) ensures that the financial and operational management of the authority is effective; and 

c) includes effective arrangements for the management of risk.’ 

  
 The relevant authority must, each financial year - conduct a review of the effectiveness of the 

system of internal control… and prepare an annual governance statement. … it must consider 
the findings of the review… by a committee or by members of the authority meeting as a whole; 
and approve the annual governance statement prepared…by resolution of a committee or by 
members of the authority meeting as a whole. 

 The annual governance statement … must be approved in advance of the relevant authority 
approving the statement of accounts…and be prepared in accordance with proper practices...’  

2. The ‘proper practices’ for this obligation are regarded to be the CIPFA/SOLACE 
publication ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government, which was last revised 
in April 2016.  

3. This report therefore informs members of the processes that have been used to prepare 
the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 as attached as Appendix C, and seeks 
approval for this to accompany the audited 
[...]
ectiveness of the governance framework by the Audit and Governance 

Committee, and that the arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose 

in accordance with the governance framework. The areas already addressed and 

those to be specifically addressed with new actions are outlined above.   

We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters to 

further enhance our governance arrangements. We are satisfied that these steps 

will address the need for improvements that were identified in our review of 

effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation as part of our 

next annual review. 



 

 

Councillor S.D.T. Woodward 

Executive Leader 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 P.K.Grimwood 

 Chief Executive Officer 

   

Signed on behalf of Fareham Borough Council by:  

Page 248



 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 23 July 2018  
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Subject:  REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME  
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report reviews the current work programme for the Committee. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Committee approve the work programme for the rest of 
the municipal year, as shown in Appendix A.

Page 249

Agenda Item 13



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report brings the latest work programme for review by the Committee.  

WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 

2. The work programme for the year has been updated, as shown in Appendix A. This 
shows the reports expected in relation to each of the functions of the Committee along 
with an update on the delivery of the programme to date. 

3. There have been two changes to the programme, as follows: 

(a) The review of the Contract Procedure Rules and Financial Regulation 15 – 
Procurement has been completed early and will be presented at the July 2018 
meeting.  

(b) An update on the appointment of the external auditors for the certification work has 
been included in the July 2018 meeting’s agenda.  

RI
[...]
 which combines 
the previous CPRs and FR15 and incorporates the Procurement Guiding Principles. 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee: 

 

(a) reviews the Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules policy document, as 
attached at Appendix B, and recommends the adoption of the policy to Council 
for approval; and 

(b) recommends to Council that the budget expenditure authorisation limits in 
Financial Regulation 4 are changed to match the limits for awarding and 
signing contracts in the new Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules, as 
outlined in Appendix A. 

Page 253

Agenda Item 14



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Head of Democratic Services and the Procurement Manager gave a detailed 
presentation to the Audit and Governance Committee on 27 November 2017 about the 
work being carried out to improve the Council’s procurement process using the 
Vanguard method. Draft buying principles were presented for comment and the 
Committee was advised that this review would inform work to revise the Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules, and Financial Regulation 15. 

2. A further update report was presented to the Committee on 12 March 2018 at which the 
agreement was given on the approach to the review of the governing procurement 
rules. 

3. This report provides an update on the conclusion of the Vanguard review and 
recommends the adoption of the new policy that had been drafted to meet the Buying 
Principles.  

PROCUREMENT PRINCIPLES 

4. An outcome of the Vanguard review was to create a set of Buying Principles which 
would provide clear thinking for officers to check their reasons before beginning a 
purchasing process.  

5. In designing the perfect system flow, it was identified that the key elements to take into 
account should be that it:  

 makes it easy for teams to access the supplies/goods/services they need to serve 
their customers, and does not create undue delays or waste work; and 

 demonstrates that we
[...]
n of the policy to Council 
for approval; and 

(b) recommend to Council that the budget expenditure authorisation limits in 
Financial Regulation 4 are changed to match the limits for awarding and signing 
contracts in the new Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules, as outlined in 
Appendix A. 

 

 
Background Papers:  

Draft versions of Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules policy document 

Vanguard Review file 

 
Reference Papers:  

Fareham Borough Council Constitution and Current Contract Procedure Rules (2013) 
 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Elaine Hammell (Ext 4344) or Leigh 
Usher (Ext 4553) 
 
 
 
 

Page 256



  

 
Appendix A 

 

Proposed Changes to Financial Regulation 4 – Authorisation Limits 

 

 

 

What can be authorised Additional Rules 

Level 1 

Chief 
Executive 
Officer or 
Director 

Level 2 

Head of 
Service 

Level 3 

Other staff 
nominated by 
their Head of 

Service or 
Director 

Current 
Limits Budget Expenditure 

Electronic authorisation of orders / 
instructions on efinancials, Orchard or 
Technology Forge 

Manual authorisation of order forms, invoices 
or payment vouchers/certificate 

Any cheque over £50,000 must be countersigned 
by an officer with Financial Management 
authorisation. 
 
Any non-cheque payment over £50,000 must be 
additionally approved by an officer with Financial 
Management authorisation, who is different from 
the first authoriser. 

Any payment over £1,000,000 must have been 
approved by the Statutory Chief Finance Officer. 

£1,500,000 £75,000 £10,000 

Proposed 
Limits 

 
Any payment over £50,000 must be additionally 
approved by an officer with Financial Management 
authorisation, who is different from the first 
authoriser. 

Any payment over £1,000,000 must have been 
approved by the Statutory Chief Finance Officer 

No limit £100,000 £10,000 

 

P
age 257





 

 

 

 
Appendix B 

Procurement and 

Contract Procedure Rules 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[...]

	HOW TO CONTACT US
	For more information please contact us at:




	7 External Audit - Audit Results Report
	External Audit-Audit Results Report July 2018 v2 Appendix A

	8 IPCO Inspection Report 2018
	IPCO Inspection report-Appendix A-Report

	9 Annual Counter Fraud Report
	Appendix D-Raise a Concern Policy

	10 Internal Audit Progress Report
	11 Head of Audits Annual Opinion 2017/18
	12 Annual Governance Statement 2017/18
	Annual Governance Statement-Appendix C

	13 Review of Work Programme
	14 Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules
	Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules 2018 - Appendix B - Draft Policy

	16 Update on appointment of External Auditors for Certification Work





Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the
Audit and Governance Committee
(to be confirmed at the next meeting)
Date:

Monday, 23 July 2018

Venue:

Collingwood Room - Civic Offices

PRESENT:
Councillor

J E Butts (Chairman)

Councillors:

I Bastable (deputising for S D Martin), P J Davies, T Davies,
Mrs T L Ellis, Mrs C Heneghan and J G Kelly

Also
Present:

Audit and
Committee

1.

Governance

23 July 2018

APOLOGIES
An apology of absence was received from Councillor S D Martin.

2.

MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting
held on the 12 March 2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

3.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman made the following announcement –
Update on framework agreements (housing contracts)
Members may recall that following the Head of Finance and Audit’s Annual
report in July 2017, the Committee asked to receive an update on the actions
being taken to put together the framework agreements for spend with
contractors and suppliers used by Housing, Property and building Service,
which at the moment is breaching Fareham Borough Council’s Procurement
Rules.
The Managing Director of Fareham Housing provided the Committee with an
update, as follows Fareham Housing is seeking a single suitable contractor to carry out
refurbishment of Fareham Borough Council’s Housing stock in four categories
of work. These are voids, reactive replacement kitchens and bathrooms;
disabled adaptations; and other occasional reactive works.
The proposed Contract is to carry out the works using the National Housing
Federation (Version 6) Specification in conjunction with bespoke schedules of
rates and component rates.
The contract duration will be 5 years (3 + 1 + 1) with the anticipated start date
of February 2019 following the full procurement process. The estimated value
of the contract (full 5-year term) is £6.2m
UK / EU Public procurement legislation sets out the procedures by which the
Council carries out procurement exercises. The Council uses the South-East
Business Portal (SEBP) as its preferred method of sharing information about
forthcoming tendering / contract opportunities.
The specification and tender documentation has been prepared by the
Planned Maintenance section and the opportunity was advertised on the
SEBP on 6 July and runs for 30 days in accordance with EU procurement
legislation.
The tender will be run as a ‘restricted’ tender. The intention is to select up to 6
suppliers to receive a formal electronic invitation to tender. The short-list for
tender process is a desk top exercise based upon the quality of information

Audit and
Committee

Governance

23 July 2018

provided by the Supplier in their Selection Questionnaire (SQ) response along
with independent financial analysis.
4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR
DIRECTIONS
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.

5.

DEPUTATIONS
There were no deputations made at this meeting.

6.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources
on the Statement of Accounts 2017/18.
In order to answer a question put to Officers by Members of the Committee
during discussion on this item, a request was made for the meeting to go into
private session as defined in Paragraph 3 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 the
Public and Press were excluded, as the Committee considered that it is not in
the public interest to consider the matters in public on the grounds that they
will involve the disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of
Part 1 of the schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.
Following the answer being given to the satisfaction of the Chairman the
meeting was brought back into public session.
RESOLVED that the Committee approve the audited Statement of Accounts
for 2017/18, as attached in Appendix A to the report, for publication by the 31
July 2018, subject to the external auditors completing their outstanding
procedures and any further amendments being agreed by the Director of
Finance and Resources in consultation with the Chairman of the Audit and
Governance Committee.

7.

EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT RESULTS REPORT
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources
on the External Auditors’ (Ernst & Young LLP) Annual Results.
The External Auditors addressed the Committee to deliver their report and
took this opportunity to congratulate Officers on meeting the new deadlines set
out in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.
RESOLVED that: (a) the Committee notes the contents of the Annual Results Report
(Appendix A to the report); and

Audit and
Committee

Governance

23 July 2018

(b) the Director of Finance and Resources and the Chairman of the Audit
and Governance Committee sign the Letter of Representation, subject
to the External Auditors completing their outstanding procedure and any
further amendments to the accounts being agreed by the Director of
Finance and Resources in consultation with the Chairman of the Audit
and Governance Committee.
8.

IPCO INSPECTION REPORT 2018
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Finance and Audit which
reviews the inspection report received from the Investigatory Powers
Commissioners Office (IPCO) 2018.
RESOLVED that the Committee notes: (a) the content of the report; and
(b) the action taken to provide up to date training to Officers.

9.

ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT
The Committee considered the Annual Counter Fraud Report by the Head of
Finance and Audit.
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the contents of the report.

10.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
The Committee considered the latest Internal Audit Progress report from the
Head of Finance and Audit.
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the contents of the report and the
findings arising from the Internal Audit work.

11.

HEAD OF AUDITS ANNUAL OPINION 2017/18
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the
Head of Audit’s Annual Opinion.
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the contents of the report as a source of
evidence for the 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement.

12.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the
2017/18 Annual Government Statement.
RESOLVED that the Committee approve the Annual Governance Statement
for 2017/18, as attached in Appendix C of the report with no changes required.

13.

REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME

Audit and
Committee

Governance

23 July 2018

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit
reviewing the Work Programme and Training Plan.
RESOLVED that the Committee approve the Work Programme for the rest of
the municipal year, as shown in Appendix A of the report.
14.

PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Democratic Service and
the Head of Finance and Audit on updates to the Council’s Contract Procedure
Rules and how these updates improve the Council’s procurement process.
RESOLVED that the Committee: (a) agrees the Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules policy
document, as attached as Appendix B to the report and recommends
the adoption of the policy to Council for approval; and
(b) recommends to Council that the budget expenditure authorisation limits
in Financial Regulation 4 are changed to match the limits for awarding
and signing contracts in the new Procurement and Contract
Procurement Rules, as outlined in Appendix A to the report.

15.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 the
Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting, as the
Committee considers that it is not in the public interest to consider the matters
in public on the grounds that they will involve the disclosure of exempt
information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act.

16.

UPDATE ON APPOINTMENT
CERTIFICATION WORK

OF

EXTERNAL

AUDITORS

FOR

The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance and
Resources on the appointment of the External Auditors for the Council’s
certification work.
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the award of contract, by the Director of
Finance and Resources, for the annual housing benefit subsidy claims
certification work for three years with an option to extend for two years from
2018/19 to KPMG.
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm
and ended at 8.20 pm).

